IN THE COURT OF THE TRANSPORT TRIBUNAL

Appeal 2006/111

Appeal By: KENT COACH TRAVEL LIMITED



Before:
Judge Brodrick






Leslie Milliken






John Robinson

____________

ORDER

____________

SITTING in London on Wednesday 14th June 2006

UPON READING the decision of the Traffic Commissioner for the South Eastern and Metropolitan Traffic Area made on 26th January 2006

AND UPON HEARING Mr. Mark Laprell, of Counsel, instructed by BackhouseJones for the Appellant.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that this appeal BE ALLOWED.  The order revoking the licence is set aside and the matter is remitted to the Traffic Commissioner for further consideration of the application to vary the licence.
KENT COACH TRAVEL LIMITED

2006/111
___________

REASONS

___________

1. This is an appeal against the decision of the Traffic Commissioner for the South East and Metropolitan Traffic Area to refuse an application to vary the Appellant’s Standard National Public Service Vehicle licence by the addition of further authorised vehicles and to revoke the licence on the grounds of loss of good repute.

2. The material facts appear from the documents, the transcript of the Public Inquiry and the decision letter and are as follows:-

(i) The Appellant was granted a Standard National Public Service Vehicle licence on 4th November 2003, authorising the use of 4 vehicles.

(ii) On 17th November 2004 there was an unsatisfactory fleet inspection, which revealed excessive time intervals between preventative maintenance inspections, that the forward planning system did not appear to be working and that no written driver’s defect system was in place.

(iii) On 8th December 2004 a Senior Vehicle Examiner wrote to give the Appellant an opportunity to comment on the unsatisfactory report.

(iv) On 10th December 2004 Mr. Smith replied on behalf of the Appellant.  He accepted that one vehicle was 10 days late for a maintenance inspection but pointed out that when it was examined no defects were found.  Mr. Smith went on to take full responsibility for the delay and for the fact that a ‘Nil defect’ reporting system had fallen into disuse.  He indicated the steps being taken to remedy these matters.

(v) On 16th February 2005 the Appellant applied for a variation to increase the number of authorised vehicles from 4 to 10 and to make changes in relation to the operating centre.

(vi) A company search revealed that the sole director of the Appellant was Clive Smith and that the sole shareholder was a company called Chartsec Ltd., which was dormant.  The director and sole shareholder of Chartsec Ltd., on the documents from the company search, was a Mr. Milne.

(vii) On 4th July 2005 the Appellant was called to a Public Inquiry.  The grounds for action were stated to be the unsatisfactory maintenance inspection, giving rise to concerns that statements of intent had not been fulfilled.  The letter went on to indicate that the maintenance and road safety considerations called into question whether the company remained of good repute.  Reference was made to the results of the searches and there was a request to notify the Traffic Commissioner, in writing, of any change in circumstances, including ownership or control of the business.

(viii) The letter of 4th July 2005 went on to require production of the latest audited accounts, bank statements for the past four months and confirmation of any overdraft facility.  It continued: “The Company needs to have consistently and readily available the sum of £16,400 for the purposes of the licence.”  [The underlining is ours, for reasons which will appear in due course].

(ix) The Public Inquiry took place before the Traffic Commissioner on 24th August 2005.  On that occasion the Appellant was represented by a Solicitor, Mr. Andrew Sanderson of Wedlake Saint.

(x) Since there was no challenge to the evidence of the Vehicle Examiner he was not called and his report was summarised by the Traffic Commissioner.  The conclusion of the report was that: “overall I feel that this Operator is trying to do things correctly.  The vehicles annual test history is very good, and although one prohibition notice has been issued at a roadside inspection, spot checks are generally found to be satisfactory.”  
(xi) Mr. Criddle, the CPC holder was then called to give evidence.  He said that when he was initially appointed the CPC holder he was based in Coventry and spent a day every one or two weeks at the Appellant’s premises.  He went on to say that by the date of the Public Inquiry he was 60-70 miles from the Appellant’s premises and in a position to keep in much more regular contact.  When challenged as to whether he was providing continuous and effective responsibility Mr. Criddle replied that he had done the best he could in the circumstances.  Although he was asked about prohibitions and in particular one marked ‘S’ it was clear that he was not very familiar with the details.
(xii) Mr. Smith confirmed that he was the sole director of the Appellant company.  He said that it had been established in April 2003 “by the shareholders” and that they asked him to stand as “sole director”.  He described the nature of the work undertaken by the Appellant and said that he too held a Certificate of Professional Competence, though for freight transport rather than for Public Service Vehicle work.  He said that he attended the Appellant’s premises every day and that the majority of his work involved maintenance of the Appellant’s vehicles and overseeing the office work and the general day to day running of the company.  He explained that the Appellant company had a ‘sister’ company called Transport Multi Services Ltd., situated in the same yard, with full workshop facilities, including a rolling road, which were available for use by the Appellant.
(xiii) Mr. Smith explained the usual procedures for maintenance and the steps taken to correct the failures set out in the Vehicle Examiner’s report.  He then dealt, in some detail, with each of the prohibition notices explaining what had happened and what was done, and when, to correct the defects.
(xiv) Mr. Smith said that the application to vary the licence was made in the knowledge that additional work was available through a substantial existing customer.  He added that the lack of additional authorised vehicles had already meant that the Appellant had had to turn work away.  He explained the difficulty in keeping everything balanced, in that it was financially impossible to take on extra staff without the extra work but impossible to do the extra work without more staff.

(xv) The Traffic Commissioner began by asking Mr. Smith to confirm that he was employed by Transport Multi Services Ltd. (“T.M.S.”) as well as by the Appellant.  Mr. Smith did so and stated that he worked for T.M.S. as a fitter mechanic, that he was paid by T.M.S. and that he got no salary from the Appellant.  The Traffic Commissioner put to Mr. Smith that he owned 100% of the shares in the Appellant.  Mr. Smith replied: “no the shares for Kent Coach I have are held in trust”.  After further questions on the same topic Mr. Smith said that he was answerable to ‘the shareholders’ at which the Traffic Commissioner said: “well you are the shareholder; answerable to the beneficiaries”.  At this point Mr. Smith said that he was “slightly confused with the ... wording there”.  The Traffic Commissioner suggested that in practice: “it would be fair to say if the beneficiaries say jump you have to say how high because they control everything don’t they”.  To that Mr. Smith replied: “Yes.  But if I think that it’s too high I mean I … I am in a position to say to them no, you know we can’t do this”.  

(xvi) There was then a short adjournment, which had been promised at an early stage in the questions about the ownership of the Appellant, during which further consideration was given to the company searches.  When the Public Inquiry resumed it was made clear that all the issued shares in the Appellant were held by Chartsec Ltd.  Mr. Smith was then asked for whom Chartsec Ltd held those shares.  He replied: “As I understand it part of the shares are held by Alan Milne and part by Timothy Lambkin”.  The Traffic Commissioner pointed out and Mr. Smith agreed that Mr. Lambkin was also a director of T.M.S.  When the Traffic Commissioner suggested that Mr. Smith was a ‘front’ or ‘nominee director’ and that the Appellant was controlled by Mr. Milne and Mr. Lambkin he replied that: “control would be too strong a word, I have considerable input into … direction of the company goes, yes”.  The Traffic Commissioner then referred to the condition of the licence requiring that he be informed of any change in the ownership of the Appellant.

(xvii) Evidence in relation to financial standing was heard in camera.  For that reason we will deal with this aspect of the case in general terms.  There was evidence that a sum of money sufficient to cover the requirement for an enlarged fleet had been made available.  The evidence from Mr. Smith was that the source of the money was Mr. Milne and Mr. Lambkin.  There was considerable confusion as to where the money was to be held and who was to have power to draw on it.  A letter from the Appellant’s bankers, dated 23rd August 2006, confirmed that the money was in the current account, though Mr. Sanderson suggested that it was held in a separate account in order to have funds in place for maintenance and that one of the signatories to that account should be the branch manager or business manager.  Mr. Smith explained that knowing that extra money would be required to support the application for more vehicles the shareholders were approached.  He said that it was in discussion with the bank manager that the idea of a separate account for maintenance purposes was put forward.  Mr. Smith confirmed that at that moment the money was in the Appellant’s current account but he said that the bank was setting up the second account.  There followed a series of questions through which the Traffic Commissioner sought to clarify who would have power to draw money from this new account.  The answer, in effect, was that apart from the suggestion that there should be two signatures no final decision had been made.

(xviii) The Traffic Commissioner retired to consider the matter and then gave an oral decision.  He referred to the evidence about the ownership of the Appellant and went on to say that Mr. Lambkin was a director of Tim’s Travel Ltd whose licence was revoked in February 2003.  He went on to conclude that Mr. Smith was clearly not the guiding hand behind the Appellant and he said that he had some doubt as to whether the vehicles had been operated by the Appellant or by T.M.S.  To resolve that doubt he asked to be sent the management accounts of the Appellant.  He went on: “Accordingly insofar as action under Section 17 is concerned, I propose to adjourn this Inquiry to enable management accounts to be produced and also the draft accounts for 2004/5 if they are available”.  In view of the uncertainty about who was to have power to draw on the money he refused the application for a variation.  He added that:  “subject to the outcome of the adjourned Public Inquiry and clarification of the financial position another application for a variation can always be submitted.  But it would be premature to grant the application whilst so many uncertainties including the identity of the operator of the vehicles remain to be resolved”.  Finally he said: “I also request clarification prior to the Public Inquiry being reconvened of the ultimate beneficial ownership of Kent Coach”.

(xix) Further material was then submitted to the Traffic Commissioner.  Letters from the bank confirmed the setting up of a second account with a mandate allowing Mr. Smith alone access to the account.  Draft accounts for the year ended 31st March 2005 and management accounts from 1st April to 30th September 2005 were also made available, the latter at the end of October 2005.  On 15th December 2005 Mr. Sanderson wrote asking for an indication as to when he could expect the Traffic Commissioner’s decision.

(xx) On 26th January 2006, (ie six months after the Public Inquiry, three months after submission of the additional information and without any further hearing), the Traffic Commissioner gave a written decision.  He reviewed the background and the evidence in relation to maintenance issues.  He then considered the evidence about the ownership and control of the Appellant company and the evidence in relation to finance.  He quoted in full the oral decision which he had given at the end of the Public Inquiry and then referred to the material submitted after the end of the Public Inquiry.

(xxi) The Traffic Commissioner came to the conclusion that Mr. Lambkin was “the guiding hand” behind the Appellant.  He went on to say that: “had this been known at the time of the application for the licence, or had Mr. Lambkin been named as a director of the company, Mr. Lambkin’s involvement in Tim’s Travel Ltd would have been relevant to the repute of the company…. and the licence might not have been granted”.  He concluded that Mr. Lambkin was hiding behind the veil of corporate identity and that his conduct struck at the basis of the licensing system, with the result that the Appellant no longer met the requirement to be of good repute, so that revocation of the licence was mandatory.

3. A Notice of Appeal was filed setting out many grounds of appeal, though several were of such a general and unspecific nature that they offered no reasonable prospect of success.  A skeleton argument was requested by a date which would enable the Tribunal members to pre-read the case with the ‘live’ points well in mind.  We are very grateful to Mr. Laprell for a carefully constructed skeleton argument setting out his submissions under six separate issues.  We are also grateful to him for ensuring that we received this skeleton argument before we began to read the papers, indeed this brought home to us the advantages of receiving a skeleton argument early and the disadvantages of receiving it on the morning of the hearing.

4. The first issue raised in the skeleton argument was that the whole basis of the Traffic Commissioner’s written decision was flawed, in that the documents from Companies House showed that the Appellant was wholly owned by Chartsec and that Chartsec was wholly owned by Mr. Milne.  At the start of his submissions Mr. Laprell, very properly, indicated that in the light of instructions he had been given on the morning of the hearing he could not pursue this point.  He accepted that the evidence given by Mr. Smith when he said that the shares, (in fact the one issued share) in Chartsec were/was held by Mr. Milne in trust for himself and Mr. Lambkin was correct.

5. The second issue raised by Mr. Laprell concerned the question of whether the Traffic Commissioner was entitled to convert the Public Inquiry into an inquiry into the ownership and control of the Appellant, when those issues were not adequately identified in the call-up letter nor were they the subject of a separate call-up letter following the matters which emerged in the course of the Public Inquiry.  Mr. Laprell submitted that the main issue raised in the call-up letter was the question of maintenance and that the only reference to ownership or control of the business was in the context of notification of changes.  He submitted that there was no evidence of any change in ownership in the period after the grant of the licence, with the result that it was not in the least surprising that the Appellant was not in a position to deal with the issue when it arose, by chance, in the course of the Public Inquiry.  Finally Mr. Laprell submitted that once the issue had arisen, in a form which clearly caused the Traffic Commissioner concern, the proper course would have been to adjourn, as the Traffic Commissioner did, but then to send a further call-up letter for the adjourned hearing, setting out the basis of the concern, so that Appellant had an opportunity to attend and to call such evidence as might be needed to explain the position.

6. The third issue raised by Mr. Laprell was that having said that he was adjourning the Public Inquiry and that it was to be re-convened the Traffic Commissioner ought to have held a further public hearing at which the Appellant would have had the opportunity to call oral evidence.  In short in the light of what the Traffic Commissioner said at the end of the Public Inquiry the Appellant was entitled to expect a further public hearing, which it has not been given.  Instead when he came to give his written decision the Traffic Commissioner appears to have thought then that he had reserved his decision.  Mr. Laprell went further and invited us to consider the impact of the second and third issues when taken together.

7. The fourth issue raised by Mr. Laprell was that the Traffic Commissioner was wrong to base his decision to revoke the licence upon concerns about the involvement of Mr. Lambkin.  In the light of the concession in relation to the first issue this submission was not as strong as it appeared on paper.  However Mr. Laprell was still in a position to make two points.  First, he referred to the fact that Mr. Lambkin was never disqualified when the licence held by Tim’s Travel Ltd. was revoked.  Second he pointed out that there was no evidence of any change in the ownership of the Appellant and no evidence of any material change in circumstances, with the result that the Traffic Commissioner was not entitled to go behind the original decision to grant the Appellant a licence.

8. The fifth issue concerned a comment by the Traffic Commissioner to the effect that Mr. Smith was: “unlike a normal director with all the shares in the company”.  Mr. Laprell made the point that this was a sweeping comment and that the Traffic Commissioner had not been able to identity anything incorrect, irregular or inappropriate about the way in which the Appellant was set up.

9. The sixth issue related to the refusal of the variation.  Mr. Laprell relied on a misdirection, at the very start of the procedure, in that the call-up letter refers to the necessary funding being “consistently and readily available”.  He submitted that the money had been shown to be available, that there is no obligation for funds to be ‘ring-fenced’ and that if the Traffic Commissioner had legitimate concerns about who had access to the money then the proper course would have been to adjourn the Public Inquiry in order to give the Appellant an opportunity to allay those concerns, if it could.

10. In our view Mr. Laprell was correct in submitting that the second and third issues should be considered together.  A Traffic Commissioner who is considering taking any form of disciplinary action is required to give notice in writing and to state the grounds on which he is considering such action.  The obligation to ‘state the grounds’ is all the more important in the light of the decision of the Court of Appeal in the case of Muck It Ltd et al –v- The Secretary of State for Transport (15th September 2005) EWCA Civ 1124.  While we recognise that that decision came after the Public Inquiry in the present case it would have been available to the Traffic Commissioner before he gave his final written decision.  The Court of Appeal there held that it is for the Traffic Commissioner to be satisfied of the grounds for disciplinary action.  It follows, in our judgment, that when stating the grounds for disciplinary action the Traffic Commissioner must set out, in general terms, the basis on which he is asserting that the operator has a case to answer.  In our view, in addition to the issues arising about the variation, the original call-up letter was effectively confined to issues of maintenance and to issues of good repute and finance arising out of the concerns about maintenance.  Those concerns largely disappeared as the evidence was given.  We accept that during the course of the Public Inquiry the Traffic Commissioner became concerned about issues in relation to the ownership and/or control of the Appellant.  Two aspects of that concern, namely the link between Mr. Lambkin and Tim’s Travel Ltd and the fact that that company’s licence had been revoked, only started to become apparent in the course of the Traffic Commissioner’s oral decision at the end of the Public Inquiry.  

11. We are driven to the conclusion that the procedure adopted by the Traffic Commissioner was plainly wrong.  The words used at the end of the Public Inquiry, namely ‘adjourn’ and ‘reconvene’ are consistent with an intention to resume the Public Inquiry at a later date.  By contrast a Traffic Commissioner who ‘reserves’ a decision makes it clear that there will be no further hearing, before the decision is given, though on occasions an opportunity is given for further material to be taken into account before the decision is given.  In this case the Traffic Commissioner called the Appellant to a Public Inquiry on maintenance grounds but made no findings on those grounds either in his oral decision or in the later written decision.  Instead the greater part of both decisions was devoted to issues about the ownership and/or control of the Appellant which never featured in the call-up letter.  Were those concerns sufficiently clear to the Appellant by the end of the Public Inquiry that a further call-up letter was unnecessary ?  In our view they were not.  Both the Traffic Commissioner and the Appellant were left with a confused picture, largely, it has to be said, because of the way in which this aspect of the case took on a life of its own as the Public Inquiry progressed, but also because Mr. Smith and Mr. Sanderson were having to do their best to deal with issues about which they had had no notice whatsoever.  We are quite satisfied that the correct course would have been for this Public Inquiry to be adjourned to allow a further oral hearing and for the Traffic Commissioner to reconvene it by means of a fresh call-up letter setting out the grounds for action based on what had apparently emerged during the Public Inquiry.  In our view that combination of actions was required to enable the Traffic Commissioner to have a proper opportunity to decide this case after a full consideration of its merits or lack of merits, and to enable the Appellant to call evidence from Mr. Lambkin and perhaps others.

12. We have considered whether to allow the appeal, set aside the revocation and remit the matter for further consideration or whether to take the first two steps but not the third, leaving it to the Traffic Commissioner to initiate further disciplinary action if he is satisfied that there are grounds for such action.  We are satisfied that the appeal must be allowed and the revocation set aside.  We are also satisfied that the matter ought not to be remitted.  Our reasons are as follows.  First, Mr. Lambkin was not disqualified when the licence of Tim’s Travel Ltd. was revoked.  While not conclusive it means that it is more difficult to show that an association with him leads to the loss of the Appellant’s good repute.  Second, there is no evidence, available to us, of any change in ownership or any other material change, which might affect good repute, in the period since the Appellant’s licence was granted.  Third, in all the circumstances of this case we take the view that it is more appropriate for the Traffic Commissioner to initiate further action, if satisfied that it is justified, rather than for the Tribunal, in effect, to write the missing call-up letter for him.

13. We turn now to the refusal of the variation, on the sole ground that the Appellant had failed to satisfy the Traffic Commissioner that it met the requirement to be of appropriate financial standing.  In paragraph 2(viii) we underlined the words ‘consistently and readily’ in quoting what the Traffic Office required in relation to financial evidence.  Those words do not feature in the test laid down in paragraph 2 of Schedule 3 to the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981.  They should not have been added to the statutory test.  If they had featured as part of the Traffic Commissioner’s decision we have no hesitation in saying that they would have amounted to a misdirection.  We repeat and endorse the statement in 2005/7 2 Travel Group plc that attempts to simplify or to explain the words in the statute are to be deprecated since these may lead to the application of incorrect criteria.

14. In the present case there is no doubt that at the time of the Public Inquiry the requisite amount of money was ‘available’, in the sense that it was in the Appellant’s bank account.  The question was whether that meant that it was ‘available’ in the sense set out in paragraph 2 of Schedule 3.  That required the Appellant to have available “sufficient financial resources to ensure the establishment and proper administration of the business carried on, or proposed to be carried on, under the licence.”  Two points arise in relation to that definition in the context of this case.

15. First, it was being suggested on behalf of the Appellant that the money should be ‘ring-fenced’ for the purposes of maintenance.  Where concerns are expressed about maintenance linked to finance we can understand the temptation to offer a pot of money which is ‘ring-fenced’ for use for maintenance.  But the danger in such a course is that by focusing attention on maintenance both the operator and the Traffic Commissioner will ignore the full extent of the statutory test.  Where money is ring-fenced for maintenance there must be other money available to ensure the remaining aspects of the establishment and proper administration of the business etc. 

16. Second, this was a case in which the requisite amount of money was only paid into the existing current account shortly before the Public Inquiry and there was some uncertainty as to who had the power to draw on the new account being set up for maintenance purposes.  One of the commonest ways in which Traffic Commissioners decide whether money in a bank account is ‘available’ to meet the statutory test is to ask for bank statements over an appropriate period and then to calculate the average balance over that period.  That approach has the merit that it reflects the commercial reality that the account will go up and down but it also avoids the risk that a substantial credit is ‘here today but gone tomorrow’.  But just because this is one of the commonest methods of meeting the test it does not mean that it is the only way in which an operator can meet the test.  In the present case the application to vary was to increase the authorisation from four vehicles to ten.  In our view it would be commercially unrealistic to expect an operator to produce bank statements, for a period of three or four months before the variation application, showing an average balance of the amount required for ten vehicles when only four were authorised.  It seems to us that in that situation it is only to be expected that the money will come from another source shortly before the application to vary is to be decided.  But if the money has come at short notice the question of who has power to draw on it, either directly or indirectly, assumes critical importance.  It may be that ‘ring-fencing’ might have a part to play where the money coming from a third party is not put into the company’s account.  In that situation the Traffic Commissioner would be entitled to say that it was not available unless it was ‘ring-fenced’ so that only the operator had power to draw on it. 

17. In the present case Mr. Laprell urged us to say that the Traffic Commissioner was plainly wrong, because the money was in the account and, on balance, the evidence was that Mr. Smith was the only person allowed to draw on it.  He submitted that the appeal should be allowed and that we should substitute our own order, for example requiring that the Appellant should provide evidence to the Traffic Commissioner that the money was still available to it and by providing that the Appellant should submit bank statements to the Traffic Commissioner over the next few months showing that the average balance remains in excess of the required figure.  We can see nothing wrong in principle with this suggestion, which would enable the Traffic Commissioner to call for an explanation or, indeed, to call the operator to a Public Inquiry, should the average balance drop below what was required.

18. In our view the Traffic Commissioner was too hasty in refusing the application to vary.  The money was there but there were questions unresolved about who could have access to it and how long it would remain in the account.  That being the case the correct course, in our judgment, would have been to adjourn any decision on the variation in order to get clarification on these points.  Given that all the other aspects of the case were to be adjourned we find it all the more remarkable that this part was not adjourned as well.  In our view the evidence about access to the money is not as clear-cut as Mr. Laprell suggested.  The position was only properly clarified by a letter sent to the Traffic Commissioner after the date of the decision to refuse the application.  It follows that we are not permitted to take this letter, or any of the other information submitted after the Public Inquiry, into account on the appeal against the refusal of the variation, see paragraph 9(2) of Schedule 4 to the Transport Act 1985.  In addition there are entries in the bank statements, for example the urgent transfer to Mr. Lambkin of £15,703 annotated by hand as a “loan to TMS”, which appears at page 91 and other similarly annotated entries.  While these may raise questions about what is going on we are very conscious of the fact that no questions were asked about these entries at the Public Inquiry.  In addition it is pointed out that they occurred at times when the account was in credit and that it remained in credit after the payments had been made.

19. Taking all these factors into account we are satisfied that the appeal against the refusal of the variation must be allowed but we are also satisfied that the appropriate course is to remit the matter to the Traffic Commissioner so that he can consider the application afresh on the basis of all the evidence put before him.

20. Accordingly the appeal against the revocation is allowed and the revocation is set aside.  The appeal against the refusal of the variation is allowed and that issue is remitted to be considered afresh by the Traffic Commissioner.








Michael Brodrick








4th July 2006.
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